## ERRATA

 $K-\pi$  RESONANCE AND THE LIFETIME OF THE K' PARTICLE. Mirza A. Baqi Bég and Paul C. DeCelles [Phys. Rev. Letters <u>6</u>, 145 (1961)].

A numerical error in Eq. (2) affects many of the subsequent equations as well as the tentative indentification of the spin of the  $\pi$ -K resonance. The equations may be corrected throughout the Letter by replacing  $\tau_S(\tau_V)$  by  $3\tau_S(3\tau_V)$ everywhere it occurs. Accordingly, the paragraph containing (11) should be replaced by "Alternatively, a precise knowledge of  $\sigma$  and the resonance width,  $\Gamma$ , could distinguish between the two alternatives. With the available data,

$$\sigma(K^- + p \rightarrow \overline{K}^0 + \pi^- + p)$$

$$= 2\sigma(K^{-} + p \rightarrow K^{-} + \pi^{0} + p) \approx (1 \pm 0.42) \text{ mb},$$

and thus

$$\begin{array}{ll} 0.298 < \tau_{S} \times 10^{23} < 0.729, \\ 3.76 < \tau_{V} \times 10^{23} < 9.20, \end{array} \tag{11}$$

whereas 2.38<  $(1/\Gamma_{exp}) \times 10^{23} < 3.58$ . Therefore, present experimental evidence supports the  $K\gamma$  alternative."

We wish to thank several colleagues who called our attention to this error.

TWO-PARAMETER APPROXIMATION TO S-WAVE SCATTERING. Daniel M. Greenberger and B. Mar-golis [Phys. Rev. Letters 6, 310 (1961)].

In formula (3) replace a by 2a. In the paragraph below formula (3) replace z by  $\nu$  everywhere.